geographically similar utilities. Peak load contribution is higher for the RAP scenario because only the top
quartile of customers is targeted. In the MAP scenario, the top two quartiles are targeted, which results
in a lower average peak load contribution across a much larger number of homes.

NIPSCO 2024 Integrated Resource Plan
Appendix B

Page 85 of 99

FIGURE 23: AVERAGE PROGRAM PARTICIPANT RESIDENTIAL PEAK LOAD CONTRIBUTION BY SEASON

5.5.2 Cost-Effectiveness Results

Table 5-16 summarizes the cost-effectiveness results by season and scenario. The UCT ratio is well above
one in all seasons and scenarios. Figure 24 shows the trajectory of the program over time for the RAP and
MAP scenarios for the summer season, which has the highest DR potential along with the Fall season.
Both the RAP and MAP scenarios ramp up gradually over time as the number of residential customers
increases. The MAP scenario achieves a much higher demand response capacity. The MAP scenario is
modeled as enrolling 50% of customers versus 25% for the RAP scenario. Combined, the MAP scenario is
over 5 MW more potential than the RAP scenario in 2046, though the RAP scenario is more cost effective
than the MAP scenario. The total RAP and MAP demand response capacities are 6.7 and 11.9 MW in 2046,
respectively.

TABLE 5-16: RESIDENTIAL BEHAVIORAL PROGRAM COST-EFFECTIVENESS RESULTS BY SEASON AND
SCENARIO

Parameter
Summer Spring Winter Fall

RAP MAP RAP MAP RAP MAP RAP MAP

Levelized Cost ($/kW-year) $120  $123  $108  $147  $108  $147  $120  $123

Modified Levelized Cost ($/kW-year) $85  $88  $73  $112  $73  $112  $85  $88

Lifetime Benefits ($ thousands) $17,678  $31,427  $19,642  $26,189  $19,642  $26,189  $17,678  $31,427

Lifetime Costs ($ thousands) $8,830  $16,046  $8,830  $16,046  $8,830  $16,046  $8,830  $16,046

UCT Ratio 2.00 1.96 2.22 1.63 2.22 1.63 2.00 1.96

Participants in 2046 114,308  228,615  114,308  228,615  114,308  228,615  114,308  228,615

System-level capacity in 2046 (MW) 6.7 11.9 7.4 9.9 7.4 9.9 6.7 11.9

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

Winter Spring Summer Fall

Av
er

ag
e

Pe
ak

 L
oa

d
(k

W
)

RAP

MAP

NIPSCO 2024 Integrated Resource Plan
Appendix B

Page 86 of 99

FIGURE 24: SUMMER RESIDENTIAL BEHAVIORAL PROGRAM RAP AND MAP DR POTENTIAL BY YEAR

5.6  RESIDENTIAL TIME-VARYING AND DYNAMIC RATES (CRITICAL PEAK
PRICING) PROGRAM

Time-varying and dynamic rates provide an economic incentive for customers to reduce electricity usage
during high-system-cost periods. For this study we considered three types of programs:

• Peak-Time Rebate (PTR): PTR programs pay participants to use less electricity during a limited
number of events that are called by NIPSCO. If load is not reduced, or increases, no payment or
penalty occurs.

• Time-of-Use Rates (TOU): TOU is an everyday rate structure that varies with the time of day such